• the Company will ensure that such repurchase contemplated herein will not take place during a prohibited period as described in
the JSE Listings Requirements.

The effect on the basic earnings per share, headline earnings per share and net asset value per share if the shares in terms of the above
special resolution were to be repurchased is as follows:

The table below sets out the pro forma financial effects of the above corporate action (“transaction”), based on Santova’s audited results
for the year ended 28 February 2009. The financial effects are presented for illustrative purposes only and because of their nature may
not give a fair reflection of the Company’s results, financial position and changes in equity after the transaction. It has been assumed for
purposes of the pro forma financial effects that the above transaction took place as at 28 February 2009 for balance sheet and for the
period 1 March 2008 to 28 February 2009 for income statement purposes. The directors of Santova are responsible for the preparation
of the financial effects.

1 2 3 4
Before Repurchase Pro forma

repurchase of shares after repurchase
audited by Santova unaudited
twelve Logistics twelve

months to from the months to Percentage
28 February Share Trust 28 February change

2009 2009

Weighted average number of shares (shares) 1 235 843 176 (45 728 334) 1 190 114 842 (3,70)
Diluted weighted average number of shares (shares) 1 257 873 345 (45 728 334) 1 212 145 011 (3,64)
Shares for net asset value calculation (shares) 1 200 855 883 (45 728 334) 1 155 127 549 (3,81)

Performance per ordinary share
Basic earnings per share (cents) 0,63 0,02 0,65 3,84
Basic headline earnings per share (cents) 0,68 0,02 0,70 3,84
Diluted earnings per share (cents) 0,62 0,02 0,64 3,77
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents) 0,67 0,02 0,69 3,77
Net asset value per share (cents) 6,19 (0,13) 6,06 (2,21)
Tangible net asset value per share (cents) 4,03 (0,22) 3,81 (5,52)

Notes:
1. This column represents the “before” financial information, which has been extracted, without adjustment, from the published audited consolidated

results of Santova for the twelve months ended 28 February 2009. This excludes treasury shares of 45 607 175.
2. This column reflects the effect of the repurchase by Santova Logisitcs of the Share Trust shares in settlement of the loan advanced by Santova

Logistics to the Share Trust.
3. This column reflects the effect after the repurchase by Santova Logistics of the Share Trust shares in settlement of the loan advanced by Santova

Logistics to the Share Trust.

[…]

Highveld Technopark Highveld Technopark
Centurion Centurion

SANTOVA LOGISTICS LTD
Annual Report 2009

91

NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING (continued)

FINANCIAL EFFECTS OF RESOLUTIONS TO BE PRESENTED AT THE 2009 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME STATEMENT
as at 28 February 2009

The table below sets out the pro forma financial effects of the above transactions, based on Santova Logistics Limited’s audited results for
the year ended 28 February 2009. The financial effects are presented for illustrative purposes only and because of their nature may not give
a fair reflection of the Company’s results, financial position and changes in equity after the transaction. It has been assumed for purposes of
the pro forma financial effects that the above transaction took place as at 28 February 2009 for balance sheet and for the period 1 March
2008 to 28 February 2009 for income statement purposes. The directors of Santova Logistics Limited are responsible for the preparation of
the financial effects.

Pro Forma
Pro Forma after

adjustments adjustment
for the for the

Audited financial effects financial effects
28 February 28 February 28 February

2009 2009 Reference 2009
R’000 R’000 R’000

ASSETS
Non-Current assets 38 876 – 38 876

Plant and Equipment 8 710 – 8 710
Intangible assets 25 948 – 25 948
Financial assets 164 – 164
Deferred taxation 4 054 – 4 054

Current assets 219 717 (4 413) 215 304

Trade receivables 203 158 – 203 158
Other receivables 4 959 – 4 959
Current tax receivable 605 – 605
Amounts owing from related parties 4 413 (4 413) N1 –
Cash and cash equivalents 6 582 – 6 582

TOTAL ASSETS 258 593 (4 413) 254 180

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and Reserves 74 366 (4 413) 69 953

Share capital and premium 145 112 (4 413) N1 140 699
Foreign currency translation reserve 529 – 529
Accumulated loss (71 275) – (71 275)

Non-current liabilities 5 361 – 5 361

Interest bearing borrowings 79 – 79
Financial liabilities 3 030 – 3 030
Long-term provision 2 252 – 2 252

Current liabilities 178 866 – 178 866

Trade and other payables 78 294 – 78 294
Current tax payable 471 – 471
Amounts owing to related parties 156 – 156
Current portion of interest bearing borrowings 379 – 379
Financial liabilities 1 092 – 1 092
Short-term borrowings and overdraft 95 488 – 95 488
Short-term provisions 2 986 – 2 986

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 258 593 (4 413) 254 180

Shares for net asset value calculation (shares) 1 200 855 883 (45 728 334) N1/N2 1 115 127 549
Net asset value 74 366 (4 413) N1 69 953
Net tangible asset value 48 418 (4 413) N1 44 005
Net asset value per share (cents) 6,19 (0,13) N1 6,06
Net tangible asset value per share (cents) 4,03 (0,22) N1 3,81

SANTOVA LOGISTICS LTD
Annual Report 2009

92

FINANCIAL EFFECTS OF RESOLUTIONS TO BE PRESENTED AT THE 2009 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING (continued)
PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME STATEMENT (continued)
as at 28 February 2009

Pro Forma
Pro Forma after

adjustments adjustment
for the for the

Audited financial effects financial effects
28 February 28 February 28 February

2009 2009 Reference 2009
R’000 R’000 R’000

INCOME STATEMENT
Turnover 118 229 – 118 229

Gross billings 1 885 240 – 1 885 240
Cost of billings (1 767 011) – (1 767 011)

Other income 3 582 – 3 582
Administrative expenses (93 573) – (93 573)

Operating income 28 238 – 28 238
Depreciation and amortisation (1 963) – (1 963)
Interest received 3 397 – 3 397
Finance costs (18 585) – (18 585)

Profit before taxation 11 087 – 11 087
Income tax expense (3 227) – N3 (3 227)

Profit for the year 7 860 – 7 860

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 7 794 – 7 794
Minority interest 66 – 66

Basic earnings per share (cents) 0,63 0,02 N1 0,65
Basic headline earnings per share (cents) 0,68 0,02 N1 0,70
Diluted earnings per share (cents) 0,62 0,02 N1 0,64
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents) 0,67 0,02 N1 0,69
Weighted number of shares (shares) 1 235 843 176 (45 728 334) N1 1 190 114 842
Diluted number of shares (shares) 1 257 873 345 (45 728 334) N1 1 212 145 011
Shares for net asset value calculation (shares) 1 200 855 883 (45 728 334) N1 1 115 127 549
Actual number of shares in issue (shares) 1 297 355 538 (91 335 509) N1 1 206 020 029

Notes:
N1 Share repurchase

Pursuant to the special resolution being approved at the annual general meeting on 20 July 2009 the Company will repurchase as many shares as
become available from the Share Trust, at 10c per share, in full or partial settlement of the loan account between Santova Logistics and the Share Trust.

N2 Net asset value per share
In calculating the net asset value per share, the number of shares were only adjusted for 45 728 334 shares. The difference of 45 607 175 shares are
treasury shares and have already been taken into account in the 1 200 855 883 shares.

N3 The effects of taxation have not been adjusted for since these are considered to be immaterial.